Additions in equity investments 390 - - 3,702
Total gains and losses for the period included:
- net change in fair value through OCI - - - (950)
- net change in fair value through profit or loss (25) - - -
At 31 December 2023 945 - (830) 24,510

At 1 January 2022 636 (2,256) - 16,720
Issuance of wine tokens - - (830) -
Additions in equity investments - - - 5,260
Total gains and losses for the period included:
- net change in fair value through OCI - - - (222)
- net change in fair value through profit or loss (56) - - -
Total unrealised gains and losses recognised in
profit or loss:
Settlement - 2,254 - -
- administrative expenses - 2 - -
At 31 December 2022 580 - (830) 21,758

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

148

INTRACO LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2023

25. Financial instruments (Continued)

Measurement of fair values (Continued)

(iii) Level 3 fair values (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of equity securities, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the
significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following impacts.

Equity securities

Company
OCI, net of tax

Increase Decrease
S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2023
Fair value of investment in subsidiaries (1% movement) 245 (245)

31 December 2022
Fair value of investment in subsidiaries (1% movement) 218 (218)

26. Related parties

Transactions with key management personnel (“KMP”)

Key management personnel compensation

Compensation payable to key management personnel comprises:

Group
2023 2022

S$’000 S$’000
Short-term employee benefits
Directors’ fees 240 284
Key management staff 1,944 2,140
Share award expenses 100 -

2,284 2,424

The Company implemented an employee share award scheme. Intraco Performance Share Plan (“PSP 2023”),
whereby participants are conferred with the rights to be issued free shares. PSP 2023 was approved and adopted
by the shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 25 April 2023. On 28 April
2023, the Company awarded 1,000,000 shares to one of the directors of the Group. The share award expenses in
relation to PSP 2023 is amounting to S$100,000 during the financial year.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

149

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | INTRACO LIMITED